

# **RediShred Capital Corp.**

Consolidated Financial Statements  
**December 31, 2011 and 2010 and January 1, 2010**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

April 30, 2012

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of **RediShred Capital Corp.** have been prepared by the Company's management. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and contain estimates based on management's judgment. Internal control systems are maintained by management to provide reasonable assurances that assets are safeguarded and financial information is reliable.

The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements and the accompanying management discussion and analysis. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors. It meets with the Company's management and auditors and reviews internal control and financial reporting matters to ensure that management is properly discharging its responsibilities before submitting the financial statements to the Board of Directors for approval.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, appointed as the Company's auditors by the shareholders, has audited these consolidated financial statements and their report follows.

(signed) "*Jeffrey Hasham*"  
Chief Executive Officer  
Mississauga, Ontario

(signed) "*Kasia Pawluk*"  
Chief Financial Officer  
Mississauga, Ontario



April 30, 2012

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

### **To the Shareholders of RediShred Capital Corp.**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of RediShred Capital Corp. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### **Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### **Auditor's responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of RediShred Capital Corp. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

(signed) "*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*"

#### **Chartered Accountants**

---

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants  
Summit Place, 1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3P6  
T: +1 (902) 491 7400, F: +1 (902) 422 1166, [www.pwc.com/ca](http://www.pwc.com/ca)*

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2011 and 2010 and January 1, 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	January 1, 2010 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash	3,011,786	988,592	1,086,036
Cash attributable to Ad Fund (note 5)	137,818	—	—
Trade receivables (note 6)	460,114	414,910	321,588
Prepaid expenses	63,596	45,021	16,850
Notes receivable from franchisees (note 7)	62,859	33,178	24,445
Income taxes recoverable	17,603	—	11,062
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>3,753,776</b>	<b>1,481,701</b>	<b>1,459,981</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Notes receivable from franchisees (note 7)	183,619	108,705	139,781
Equipment (note 9)	565,294	660,506	4,505
Deferred financing charges (note 10)	66,259	88,345	110,431
Intangible assets (note 11)	3,558,806	3,179,759	2,176,038
Goodwill (notes 12 and 13)	878,270	1,112,232	—
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>9,006,024</b>	<b>6,631,248</b>	<b>3,890,736</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 14)	686,167	513,559	340,021
Notes payable	22,028	127,841	—
Deferred revenue	10,170	—	—
Current portion of long-term debt (note 15)	53,176	—	—
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>771,541</b>	<b>641,400</b>	<b>340,021</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term debt (note 15)	5,544,805	2,790,000	—
Deferred tax liability (note 19)	410,110	490,232	551,449
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6,726,456</b>	<b>3,921,632</b>	<b>891,470</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>2,279,568</b>	<b>2,709,616</b>	<b>2,999,266</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>9,006,024</b>	<b>6,631,248</b>	<b>3,890,736</b>

**Commitments and contingency** (note 20)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors**

(signed) "Phillip H. Gaunce" Director

(signed) "Brad Foster" Director

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Revenue	3,379,383	2,003,763
Corporate operating locations expenses (note 17)	(1,519,232)	(747,065)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (note 18)	(2,729,582)	(2,081,707)
Reversal of impairment of intangible assets (note 13)	836,919	598,603
Impairment of goodwill (note 13)	(247,688)	–
Interest expense	(286,915)	(73,082)
Interest income	2,946	4,945
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(564,169)</b>	<b>(294,543)</b>
Income taxes (note 19)	109,086	20,443
<b>Net loss for the year</b>	<b>(455,083)</b>	<b>(274,100)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>		
Foreign currency translation gain (loss)	7,927	(74,450)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>(447,156)</b>	<b>(348,550)</b>
<b>Net loss per share</b>		
Basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.01)
<b>Weighted average number of commons shares outstanding – basic and diluted</b>	<b>28,884,658</b>	<b>28,884,658</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Capital stock and warrants \$ (note 16)	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) \$	Deficit \$	Total shareholders' equity \$
<b>Balance – January 1, 2010</b>	8,585,808	238,939	–	(5,825,481)	2,999,266
Net loss for the year	–	–	–	(274,100)	(274,100)
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation loss	–	–	(74,450)	–	<u>(74,450)</u>
Comprehensive loss for the year	–	–	–	–	(348,550)
Stock-based compensation (note 16)	–	58,900	–	–	58,900
<b>Balance – December 31, 2010</b>	<u>8,585,808</u>	<u>297,839</u>	<u>(74,450)</u>	<u>(6,099,581)</u>	<u>2,709,616</u>
Net loss for the year	–	–	–	(455,083)	(455,083)
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation gain	–	–	7,927	–	<u>7,927</u>
Comprehensive loss for the year	–	–	–	–	(447,156)
Stock-based compensation (note 16)	–	17,108	–	–	17,108
<b>Balance – December 31, 2011</b>	<u>8,585,808</u>	<u>314,947</u>	<u>(66,523)</u>	<u>(6,554,664)</u>	<u>2,279,568</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the year before income taxes	(564,169)	(294,543)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization of equipment and intangible assets	652,330	411,307
Stock-based compensation	17,108	58,900
Unrealized foreign currency loss (gain)	(59,474)	101,434
Impairment of goodwill	247,688	–
Reversal of impairment intangibles	(836,919)	(598,603)
Allowance for doubtful receivables	43,992	23,883
Impairment of note receivable	59,328	11,929
Loss on settlement of pre-existing relationship	–	149,775
Interest income	(2,946)	(4,945)
Interest expense	286,915	73,082
Interest received	2,938	3,472
Interest paid	(267,367)	(60,263)
Income taxes paid	(17,115)	(1,445)
	<u>(437,691)</u>	<u>(126,017)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital balances		
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	(79,197)	(127,246)
Decrease (increase) prepaid expenses	(17,555)	(29,546)
Decrease (increase) in income taxes recoverable	–	10,543
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue	9,888	–
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	165,288	173,021
Increase (decrease) in notes payable	(106,424)	–
	<u>(465,691)</u>	<u>(99,245)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Borrowings from long-term debt	<u>2,802,902</u>	<u>2,790,000</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Cash paid on acquisition of franchises	–	(2,259,490)
Cash held by Ad Fund	(135,122)	–
Payment of notes payable related to the acquisition of assets	–	(35,135)
Purchase of capital assets	(29,821)	(473,205)
Increase in notes receivable from franchisees	(196,706)	(25,765)
Collection of notes receivable from franchisees	38,284	28,677
	<u>(323,365)</u>	<u>(2,764,918)</u>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash</b>	<u>9,348</u>	<u>(23,281)</u>
<b>Net change in cash for the year</b>	<u>2,023,194</u>	<u>(97,444)</u>
<b>Cash – Beginning of year</b>	<u>988,592</u>	<u>1,086,036</u>
<b>Cash – End of year</b>	<u>3,011,786</u>	<u>988,592</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 1 Corporate information and nature of operations

RediShred Capital Corp. ("Redishred" or the "Company") was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on October 18, 2006 and is domiciled in Canada. The Company's common shares were listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange on September 5, 2007, as a Capital Pool Company. The Company's business, until March 17, 2008, was the identification and evaluation of shredding businesses that could qualify as a Qualifying Transaction under TSX Venture Exchange policies. On March 17, 2008, the Company acquired the shares of Professional Shredding Corporation ("PSC"), which directly and indirectly carries on the business of granting and managing shredding business franchises under the "Proshred" trademark. The acquisition served as the Company's "Qualifying Transaction" pursuant to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange and was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange. Redishred's common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "KUT". The registered address of the Company is 6790 Century Avenue, Suite 200, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2V8.

Redishred manages and operates the Proshred brand and business platform ("system") in the United States and internationally (with the exception of Canada). Redishred operates the Proshred system under three business models, (1) franchising in the United States, (2) via direct ownership of shredding trucks and facilities in three locations in the United States, as of December 31, 2011 and, (3) licensing internationally.

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Redishred and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2011. Together, Redishred and its subsidiaries are referred to as "the Company."

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2011 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on April 30, 2012.

### 2 Basis of presentation and adoption of IFRS

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as defined in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA Handbook"). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and to require publicly accountable enterprises to apply these standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, these are the Company's first annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. In the financial statements, the term "Canadian GAAP" refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

The annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS. Subject to certain transition elections and exceptions disclosed in note 25, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies used in the preparation of its opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 25 discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company's reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, prepared under Canadian GAAP.



**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

#### Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is Redishred's presentation currency.

#### Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Redishred and its subsidiaries, which are entities controlled by Redishred. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefit from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date control ceases. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

The Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries include:

<b>Subsidiary name:</b>	<b>Incorporated in:</b>	<b>Functional currency:</b>
Professional Shredding Corporation	Ontario, Canada	Canadian Dollar
Proshred Franchising Corp.	Delaware, United States	US Dollar
Redishred Holdings US Inc.	Delaware, United States	US Dollar
Redishred Acquisition Inc.	Delaware, United States	US Dollar

#### Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments and has been identified as the chief executive officer of Redishred.

#### Foreign currency translation

The Company has elected to use the Canadian dollar as its presentation currency. The functional currency of the Company's foreign subsidiaries, Proshred Franchising Corp. ("PFC"), Redishred Holdings US Inc. ("RHI") and Redishred Acquisition Inc. ("RAI") is the US dollar, as it is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. These consolidated financial statements have been translated to the Canadian dollar in accordance with IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3 Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Foreign currency translation** (continued)

The financial statements of subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from that of Redishred Capital Corp. ("foreign operations") are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities - at the closing rate at the date of the statements of financial position and income and expenses - at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation of actual rates prevailing at the transaction dates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as foreign currency translation adjustments. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an entities' functional currency are recognized in the statement of income in foreign exchange gain (loss).

**Cash**

The Company's cash balances are held in bank accounts in Canada and the United States, which the Company has full access to. Refer to note 23 for cash balances by operating segment.

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently accounted for based on their classification as described below. Transaction costs in respect of an asset or liability not recorded at fair value through net earnings are added to the initial carrying amount. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired and their characteristics. Except in very limited circumstances, the classification is not changed subsequent to initial recognition.

i. Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's financial instruments categorized as loans and receivables are comprised of cash, trade receivables and note receivables from franchisees. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, these instruments are accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less a provision for impairment.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Financial instruments

##### ii) Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Long-term debt is recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method. These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

#### Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

The criteria used to determine if objective evidence of an impairment loss include:

- (i) significant financial difficulty of the obligor;
- (ii) delinquencies in interest or principal payments; and
- (iii) it becomes probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization.

If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss as follows:

Financial assets carried at amortized cost: The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Equipment and amortization

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost consists of expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset including costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. Maintenance and repair costs are expensed as incurred.

Depreciation is provided for on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Computer equipment	2 years
Furniture and fixtures	3 years
Bins and shredding containers	5 years
Shredding vehicles – chassis	3-10 years
Shredding vehicles – box	3-10 years
Recycling equipment	2 years
Vehicles	3 years

The Company allocated the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of equipment to its significant parts and depreciates separately each such part. The estimated useful lives and amortization method are reviewed annually, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

#### Intangible assets

##### Identifiable intangible assets

The Company's identifiable intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. These assets are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis in the statement of comprehensive loss over their estimated useful lives over the term of up to 10 years as follows:

Trademarks and intellectual property	Up to 10 years
Franchise agreements	Up to 10 years
Re-acquired franchise rights	Up to 10 years
Proshred system	Up to 10 years
Customer relationships	Up to 10 years
Computer software	Up to 3 years

The assessment of the useful lives of the identifiable intangible assets is reviewed annually. Changes in useful lives or the useful life from indefinite to finite are made on a prospective basis.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Intangible assets (continued)

##### Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Company's share of the identifiable net assets of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to each cash-generating unit ("CGU") or group of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the related business combination.

##### Impairment of non-financial assets

Equipment and identifiable definite life intangible assets (other than goodwill) are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or "CGUs"). An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying value of an asset or CGU exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value-in-use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value-in-use and fair value less costs to sell, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually or at any time if an indicator of impairment exists. Impairment of goodwill is tested at a level where goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. Therefore, goodwill may be assessed for impairment at the level of either an individual CGU or a group of CGUs which are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. The carrying amount of a CGU is compared to its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its value-in-use or fair value less costs to sell, to determine if an impairment exists. Impairment losses for goodwill are not reversed in future periods.

Impairment losses are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis. Impairment losses for assets other than goodwill are reversed in future periods if the circumstances that led to the impairment no longer exist. The reversal is limited to restoring the carrying amount such that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized in prior periods.

##### Provisions

Provisions for legal claims are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted where the effect is material.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3 Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Income tax**

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive loss or direct in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in other comprehensive loss or equity, respectively.

(i) Current income tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

(ii) Deferred income taxes

Deferred income taxes is provided on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements, except where the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred income taxes are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current and determined on a non-discounted basis. Deferred income taxes are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary differences, carried forward tax credits or tax losses can be utilized. The carrying value of deferred income tax assets are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the income tax asset to be recovered.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Revenue recognition

(i) Franchising and licensing business

The Company earns revenue from initial franchise and license fees paid to secure territories for a specific period and from royalties and service fees paid as a percentage of the franchisees monthly sales volumes. The initial franchise fee is recognized as revenue when the franchisee has paid their initial franchise fee, has fully executed a franchise agreement and has been provided the required training. Initial licence fees are recognized as revenue when the licensee has fully executed a licence agreement. Royalties and service fees revenue is accrued monthly based on sales reported by franchisees or licensees. Franchise fees, royalties and service fees are recognized when collection is reasonably assured. Interest income on notes receivable is recognized in the month earned.

(ii) Corporate operations – shredding and recycling services

The Company earns revenue from providing shredding services to clients and by way of the sale of recycled paper to recycling facilities. Shredding service revenue is recorded when the shredding service has been performed and the Company has provided a certificate of destruction and an invoice to the client, and collections are reasonably assured. Recycling revenue is recognized when the collected paper has been delivered to the recycling facility and collections are reasonably assured.

#### Share-based payments

The Company issues share-based awards to certain employees and non-employee directors whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled. Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value of each tranche is measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized over the tranche's vesting period by increasing contributed surplus based on the number of awards expected to vest. This number is reviewed at least annually, with any changes in estimate recognized immediately in compensation expense with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognized for the award is recognized immediately. This includes any award where non-vesting conditions within the control of either the entity or the employee are not met. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new awards are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph. All cancellations of equity-settled transaction awards are treated equally.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3 Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Business combinations**

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses (other than entities which were under the control of the parent) are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of the business combination is measured as the aggregate of the fair value (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* are recognized at their fair value at the acquisition date except for noncurrent assets that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5, *Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*, which are recognized and measured at fair value less cost to sell.

**Deferred financing charges**

Deferred financing charges consist of costs incurred relating to the issuance of a revolving line of credit obtained on December 23, 2009 and are amortized over the term of the facility which expires on November 27, 2014.

**Earnings (loss) per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net loss for the year attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments such as options and warrants. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and similar instruments is computed using the treasury stock method. Since the Company has losses, the exercise of outstanding stock options has not been included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as it would be anti-dilutive.

**Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted**

Unless otherwise noted, the following revised standards and amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier application permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of these standards and amendments or determined whether it will early adopt them.

- (i) IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, was issued in November 2009 and addresses classification and measurement of financial assets. It replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments. Such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent that they do not clearly represent a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely. This standard is effective on or after January 1, 2015.



# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted (continued)

Requirements for financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9 in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss are generally recorded in other comprehensive income.

- (ii) IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it has power over the investee, is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12, *Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities* and parts of IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.
- (iii) IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*, requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, *Interests in Joint Ventures*, and SIC-13, *Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*.
- (iv) IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities.
- (v) IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*, is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and does not always reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.
- (vi) There have been amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements* (IAS 27), and IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (IAS 28). IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 – 13.
- (vii) IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, has been amended to require entities to separate items presented in OCI into two groups, based on whether or not items may be recycled in the future. Entities that choose to present OCI items before tax will be required to show the amount of tax related to the two groups separately.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3 Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted** (continued)

(viii) IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*, has been amended to include additional disclosure requirements in the reporting of transfer transactions and risk exposures relating to transfers of financial assets and the effect of those risks on an entity's financial position, particularly those involving securitization of financial assets. The amendment is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with earlier application permitted.

**4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates and assumptions. These estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Company has made in the preparation of the financial statements:

i) Impairment and reversals of impairment

The Company reviews goodwill at least annually and other non-financial assets when there is any indication that the asset might be impaired. The determination of the value in use and fair value of a CGU to which goodwill is allocated to involves the use of estimates by management. The Company uses discounted cash flow based methods to determine these values. These discounted cash flow calculations typically use five-year and seven-year projections that are based on the operative plans approved by management. Cash flow projections take into account past experience and represent management's best estimate of future developments. Cash flows after the planning period are extrapolated using estimated growth rates.

Key assumptions on which management has based its determination of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use include estimated growth rates, discount rates, future cash flows, margins and tax rates. These estimates, including the methodology used, can have a material impact on the respective values and ultimately the amount of any impairment or reversal of impairment. Refer to note 13 for estimates and assumptions made.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 5 Cash attributable to Ad Fund

The Company manages an advertising fund (the "Ad Fund") established to collect and administer funds contributed for use in regional and national advertising and marketing programs, and amongst other things, initiatives designed to increase sales and enhance general public recognition, acceptance and use of the Proshred System. Contributions to the Ad Fund are required to be made from both franchised and Company owned and operated locations and are based on a percentage of each location's revenue. As at December 31, 2011, the Ad Fund was in a net surplus position of \$160,100 (December 31, 2010 - \$51,728; January 1, 2010 - deficit of \$36,486), with cash attributable to the Ad Fund amounting to \$137,818 (December 31, 2010 - \$51,728, included in the Company's cash balance; January 1, 2010 - \$nil), offset by a corresponding amount included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

### 6 Trade receivables

Trade receivables include receivables from franchisees and receivables from shredding customers. The trade receivables as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Trade receivables	549,713	455,672	321,588
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	89,599	40,762	—
Trade receivables – net	460,114	414,910	321,588

### 7 Notes receivable from franchisees

Notes receivable arise from the financing of the initial franchise fee by franchisees, are guaranteed by the respective owners of the franchises, bear interest rates ranging from 5.25% to 10.25% per annum with monthly blended payments of principal and interest ranging from US\$526 to US\$3,060, commenced between dates ranging from November 1, 2008 to April 1, 2011 and mature between dates ranging from March 15, 2012 to March 15, 2015.

The amounts receivable as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Principal	361,264	194,670	207,559
Less: Allowance for impairment	114,786	52,787	43,333
Less: Current portion	62,859	33,178	24,445
	183,619	108,705	139,781

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**7 Notes receivable from franchisees** (continued)

The Company has recorded an allowance for impairment against one note receivable based on the present value of expected future cash flows using a discount rate equal to the effective interest rate on the note receivable prior to the Company ceasing to accrue interest charges. Judgment was exercised by management in making this estimate. As such, actual losses could differ from the estimate.

Notes receivable from franchisees past due but not impaired comprise:

	Up to 30 days \$	Up to 60 days \$	60 days or more \$	Total \$
At December 31, 2011	–	3,086	31,878	34,964
At December 31, 2010	2,759	2,736	48,002	53,497
At January 1, 2010	2,618	2,596	24,785	29,999

Under the franchise agreement, the Company has the right of first refusal to purchase the business of a franchisee at fair market value. Since the value of the notes receivable past due, but not impaired, is lower than the value of the respective franchisee's business, no impairment has been recorded.

The following is a reconciliation of the allowance for credit losses related to the notes receivable from one franchisee:

	December 31, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$
<b>Opening balance</b>	52,787	43,333
Additions	61,999	9,454
<b>Closing balance</b>	<u>114,786</u>	<u>52,787</u>

**8 Acquisition of franchises**

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Redishred Acquisition Inc., acquired the following franchises:

- Proshred Syracuse, on April 30, 2010;
- Proshred Albany, on June 30, 2010; and
- Proshred Milwaukee, on December 31, 2010.

The Company conducted the acquisitions noted above to increase the Company's cash flows, and to establish regional headquarters in the markets chosen to allow for further expansion by way of additional acquisitions or by way of establishing satellite offices in nearby cities.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 8 Acquisition of franchisees (continued)

The business combinations resulted in the recognition of goodwill of \$1,117,888, determined on the basis of an allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired (including all identifiable intangible assets arising from the purchases) based on their estimated fair value at the date of each respective acquisition.

Goodwill from each business combination represents synergies the Company is expected to generate; the assembled workforces of skilled employees that are knowledgeable about the Company's procedures and possess expertise in certain fields that are important to continued profitability and growth; the rights to the entire geographical areas of Syracuse, Albany and the state of Wisconsin; the growth potentials in outlying areas; and the ability to secure regional contracts.

The following table outlines the assets purchased and consideration given on the closing date of each acquisition.

	Syracuse \$	Albany \$	Milwaukee \$	Total \$
<b>Assets acquired</b>				
Equipment	65,113	6,659	199,800	271,572
Customer relationships	25,140	62,880	189,715	277,735
Re-acquired franchise rights	80,448	272,480	189,715	542,643
Goodwill	131,035	95,192	891,661	1,117,888
Other current assets	1,203	1,769	12,626	15,598
	<u>302,939</u>	<u>438,980</u>	<u>1,483,517</u>	<u>2,225,436</u>
<b>Consideration given</b>				
Cash	277,743	401,794	1,535,439	2,214,976
Contingent consideration	35,196	37,186	–	72,382
Settlement of contingency	(10,000)	–	–	(10,000)
Promissory notes	–	–	97,853	97,853
Settlement of pre-existing relationship (note 20)	–	–	(149,775)	(149,775)
	<u>302,939</u>	<u>438,980</u>	<u>1,483,517</u>	<u>2,225,436</u>
Acquisition costs (expensed in statement of comprehensive loss)	<u>12,216</u>	<u>10,381</u>	<u>29,171</u>	<u>51,768</u>

The Company translated the fair values of all assets acquired using the exchange rate on the date of each respective acquisition. The Syracuse acquisition was translated at \$1USD = \$1.0056CAD; the Albany acquisition was translated at \$1USD = \$1.0480CAD; the Milwaukee acquisition was translated at \$1USD = \$0.9985CAD.

The Company is committed to pay contingent consideration in respect of both the Syracuse and Albany acquisitions, if either of the businesses achieves certain performance targets on a quarterly basis for a period of one year. In accordance with IFRS 3, the Company has recorded a liability for the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration at the respective acquisition dates. Subsequent to the acquisitions, the Company settled the Syracuse contingent consideration with a payment of US\$25,000. The Albany contingent consideration is based on actual results of the business and paper prices on a quarterly basis from the second quarter of 2010 to the second quarter of 2011. The Company made one payment toward the Albany contingent consideration totalling US\$9,091 in October 2010. The remaining two out of three payments were made in 2011 and were determined using actual tonnage produced by the Albany location multiplied by the increase in paper prices over the one-year period following the acquisition.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**8 Acquisition of franchisees** (continued)

The fair values of the assets were determined on the basis of observable market prices, where possible. The fair values of intangible assets and goodwill were determined using income-oriented approaches involving (1) estimating the level of future cash flows anticipated from the customer relationships in excess of the cash flow that might otherwise be expected to be generated by the franchise if it did not have access to these existing customer relationships, (2) using a multi-period excess earnings method to value reacquired franchise rights, and (3) the replacement cost method to value the assembled workforce as at the valuation dates.

**9 Equipment**

Cost	Computer	Furniture &	Bins &	Shredding	Shredding	Recycling	Vehicles	Total
	equipment	fixtures	shredding	vehicles -	vehicles -	equipment		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 1, 2010	77,436	48,354	–	–	–	–	–	125,790
Additions	6,608	–	11,145	139,259	305,710	–	–	462,722
Acquisitions	6,500	5,500	19,750	74,000	159,000	6,356	–	271,106
Foreign exchange	–	(744)	(42)	(320)	(697)	–	–	(1,803)
As at December 31, 2010	90,544	53,110	30,853	212,939	464,013	6,356	–	857,815
Additions	702	–	19,728	2,691	–	–	6,700	29,821
Foreign exchange	122	93	903	3,991	8,597	106	114	13,926
As at December 31, 2011	91,368	53,203	51,484	219,621	472,610	6,462	6,814	901,562
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	Computer	Furniture &	Bins &	Shredding	Shredding	Recycling	Vehicles	Total
	equipment	fixtures	shredding	vehicles -	vehicles -	equipment		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 1, 2010	75,983	45,302	–	–	–	–	–	121,285
Depreciation	5,421	2,883	2,449	19,039	44,739	1,589	–	76,120
Foreign exchange	–	–	–	(29)	(67)	–	–	(96)
As at December 31, 2010	81,404	48,185	2,449	19,010	44,672	1,589	–	197,309
Depreciation	6,808	1,811	8,396	37,387	75,474	3,177	2,233	135,286
Foreign exchange	252	43	87	1,184	1,988	81	38	3,673
As at December 31, 2011	88,464	50,039	10,932	57,581	122,134	4,847	2,271	336,268
Net book value								
As at January 1, 2010	1,453	3,052	–	–	–	–	–	4,505
As at December 31, 2010	9,140	4,925	28,404	193,929	419,341	4,767	–	660,506
As at December 31, 2011	2,904	3,164	40,552	162,040	350,476	1,615	4,543	565,294

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### **9 Equipment** (continued)

The Company acquired equipment as part of the franchise acquisitions entered into during the year ended December 31, 2010 (see note 8). The Company purchased bins, shredding containers and a vehicle during the year ended December 31, 2011. The Company purchased computer equipment, bins and shredding containers and shredding vehicles during the year ended December 31, 2010. The foreign exchange adjustment is a result of the translation of corporate equipment from US dollars to Canadian dollars at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010. Depreciation related to the corporate stores is included in the statement of comprehensive loss in "corporate operating expenses." Depreciation related to the franchising and licensing business is included in the statement of comprehensive loss in "selling, general & administrative expenses."

### **10 Deferred financing charges**

Effective November 27, 2009, the Company arranged a \$4 million revolving line of credit facility with a five-year term (see note 15). Costs associated with this facility of \$110,431, including warrants issued (see note 16 (e)), are being charged to expenses over the five-year term of the facility.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11 Intangible assets**

Cost	Franchise	Proshred	Computer	Trademarks and intellectual	Re-acquired	Customer	Total
	agreements	system	software	property	franchise rights	relationships	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 1, 2010	2,883,800	978,000	432,534	1,672,500	–	–	5,966,834
Acquisitions	–	–	–	–	530,000	275,000	805,000
Foreign exchange	(139,873)	–	–	–	(795)	(412)	(141,080)
As at December 31, 2010	2,743,927	978,000	432,534	1,672,500	529,205	274,588	6,630,754
Foreign exchange	46,649	–	–	–	9,805	5,088	61,542
As at December 31, 2011	2,790,576	978,000	432,534	1,672,500	539,010	279,676	6,692,296

Accumulated amortization and impairment	Franchise	Proshred	Computer	Trademarks and intellectual	Re-acquired	Customer	Total
	agreements	system	software	property	franchise rights	relationships	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 1, 2010	999,177	878,256	411,437	1,501,926	–	–	3,790,796
Amortization	219,302	12,214	18,083	20,887	28,571	4,746	303,803
Reversal of impairment	(118,525)	(201,815)	–	(274,637)	–	–	(594,977)
Foreign exchange	(48,528)	–	–	–	(244)	145	(48,627)
As at December 31, 2010	1,051,426	688,655	429,520	1,248,176	28,327	4,891	3,450,955
Amortization	236,445	40,374	3,014	59,208	132,857	27,492	499,390
Reversal of impairment	(75,546)	(322,860)	–	(439,359)	–	–	(837,765)
Foreign exchange	17,425	–	–	–	2,783	662	20,870
As at December 31, 2011	1,229,750	406,169	432,534	868,025	163,967	33,045	3,133,490

**Net book value**

As at January 1, 2010	1,884,623	99,744	21,097	170,574	–	–	2,176,038
As at December 31, 2010	1,692,501	289,345	3,014	424,324	500,878	269,697	3,179,759
As at December 31, 2011	1,560,826	571,831	–	804,475	375,043	246,631	3,558,806



**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11 Intangible assets** (continued)

As a result of the acquisition of the Syracuse, Albany, and Milwaukee locations, customer relationships and re-acquired franchise rights were recorded as intangible assets in 2010. There were no additions to intangible assets during the year ended December 31, 2011. The foreign exchange adjustment is a result of the translation of intangible assets denominated in US dollars to Canadian dollars at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.

Amortization of reacquired franchise rights and customer relationships for the year is included in the statement of comprehensive loss in "corporate operating expenses" and amortization of the remaining intangible assets is included in the statement of comprehensive loss in "selling, general and administrative expenses." The Company's franchise agreements, customer lists and re-acquired franchise rights are attributed to the Company's operations in the US.

Intangible assets with a finite life are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate their carrying value may not be recoverable. Impairment losses for assets other than goodwill are reversed in future periods if the circumstances that led to the impairment no longer exist. At December 31, 2011, the Company recorded a reversal of a portion of the previously reported impairment of \$836,919 (December 31, 2010 - \$598,603). At January 1, 2010, the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$2,388,818.

**12 Goodwill**

The following table presents goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010:

	<b>December 31, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Opening balance</b>	1,112,232	–
Acquisitions	–	1,113,082
Impairment of goodwill (note 13)	(250,494)	–
Foreign currency translation	16,532	(850)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>878,270</b>	<b>1,112,232</b>

**13 Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets**

The Company performs an impairment test of long-lived assets when there is an indication of impairment, which includes indicators such as when actual sales are less than budgeted, profits are less than prior years' profits, and when significant events and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**13 Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets** (continued)

The Company has identified each franchise and corporate location as being a CGU and has completed an impairment test for each CGU, comparing the carrying amount of the CGU with the recoverable amount of the CGU. The Company's unallocated assets consist of computer equipment, furniture, computer software, the Proshred system, trademarks and intellectual property. The carrying amount of the group of CGUs that include the unallocated corporate assets is compared with the recoverable amount of the group of CGUs in testing for impairment.

The Company performed its annual test for goodwill impairment in accordance with its policy described in note 3. The Company compared the aggregate recoverable amount of the assets included in the CGUs of the Syracuse, Albany and Milwaukee locations to their respective carrying amounts. The recoverable amount of the Milwaukee CGU was less than its carrying amount and the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$247,688 at December 31, 2011. The impairment loss was allocated to the goodwill of the Milwaukee CGU. Based on sensitivity analysis, a reasonable possible change in assumptions would cause the impairment loss to increase or decrease by a range of 16% to 30%.

The carrying value of goodwill for each CGU is identified as follows:

<b>Cash Generating Unit</b>	<b>December 31, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Syracuse	132,465	130,055
Albany	92,376	90,696
Milwaukee	653,429	891,481
<b>Total goodwill</b>	<b>878,270</b>	<b>1,112,232</b>

The Company assessed its impairment indicators at January 1, 2010, December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2011. The Company also assessed its indicators of reversals of impairment at December 31, 2010 and 2011. At each reporting period, there was an indication of impairment or reversal of impairment on certain CGUs to warrant an analysis to be performed.

The recoverable amount of each CGU has been determined based on a fair value less cost to sell ("FVLCTS") calculation, as this was determined to be higher than value-in-use. The FVLCTS calculation uses cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management, less estimated costs to sell. The Company then performed the impairment test for the unallocated corporate assets by aggregating the unallocated corporate assets, and assessed whether impairment exists at a Company-wide level. The recoverable amount was determined using FVLCTS, as this was determined to be higher than the value-in-use. The FVLCTS calculation uses cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management, less estimated costs to sell.

The key assumptions included the following:

- i. Revenue growth of each franchise and corporate location, which reflect the past experience of each location. Management has used growth rate ranges of 2.5% to 30% based on prior results of existing franchisees and the franchisees time in the system. During the first five years of a franchisee's operation, higher growth rates are typically achieved.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 13 Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets (continued)

- ii. Post-tax discount rates between 16% to 20% (December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 – 18% to 22%) were used and reflect the risks specific to each relevant CGU depending on factors such as period of establishment in the respective market, nature of customer base and degree of competition.
- iii. Cash flows from franchising are based on the current royalty rate charged to each franchise, as the rates are expected to continue in the future.
- iv. For franchise CGUs, a cash flow period of up to 7 years was used, covering the remaining useful life of the franchise agreements. Management believes that this period is reasonable in light of the contractual terms of the franchise agreements as this is consistent with the assessed remaining useful life of the franchise agreements as originally determined.
- v. For corporate location CGUs, a 5 year cash flow period was used based on financial budgets approved by management including growth rates of 2.5% and a perpetual growth rate of 2.5%. Revenue growth was determined based on the Company's internal budget and considered past experience, and economic, industry and market trends. The growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rates projected for the document destruction industry.
- vi. For corporate location CGUs, budget operating margins, which were determined using average operating margins achieved in the periods immediately before the budget period. Management believes the operating margins are reasonably achievable.

Based on the impairment review performed at January 1, 2010, the recoverable amount of certain CGUs was less than their carrying amounts and the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$2,388,818. At December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2011, the Company determined the recoverable amount of certain CGUs was higher than their carrying amounts and recorded a reversal of impairment of \$598,603 and \$836,919, respectively. The reversals of impairment were limited to restoring the carrying amounts such that they did not exceed the carrying amounts that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized in prior periods.

### 14 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

As at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised of:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable	370,936	329,845	157,506
Accrued liabilities	315,231	183,714	182,515
<b>Accounts payable and accrued liabilities</b>	<b>686,167</b>	<b>513,559</b>	<b>340,021</b>

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**15 Long-term debt**

As at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 long-term debt is comprised of:

	<b>December 31, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Line of credit	5,370,000	2,790,000
Truck loans	227,981	-
Total long-term debt	5,597,981	2,790,000
Less: current portion	53,176	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,544,805</b>	<b>2,790,000</b>

The line of credit was entered into on November 27, 2009 for a maximum amount of \$4 million, repayable on November 27, 2014, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 10% per annum, and secured by a general security agreement over the Company's assets. Deferred financing charges in respect of this facility will be charged to expense over the term of the facility (see note 10). During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company drew from its line of credit in order to finance the purchase of the Syracuse, Albany and Milwaukee businesses; new shredding vehicles for the Syracuse and Albany markets; and initial working capital for the acquired businesses. On October 31, 2011, the line of credit limit was increased to \$5.37 million repayable on November 27, 2014; all other terms of the agreement remained unchanged. During December 2011, the Company drew from its line of credit in order to finance the purchase of the New York City business on January 1, 2012.

On November 11, 2011, the Company entered into a loan and security agreement in the amount of US\$240,000, repayable on a monthly basis in the amount of US\$5,690 principal and interest until October 3, 2015. The loan bears interest at 8.14% per annum and is secured by two shredding vehicles with a carrying value of US\$331,967.

**16 Capital stock**

**a) Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares, without nominal or par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares, without nominal or par value.

**b) Issued and fully paid**

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, there were no changes in issued common shares of the Company.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 16 Capital stock (continued)

#### b) Issued and fully paid (continued)

The following are the balances of issued common shares of the Company:

	Common stock		Warrants		Total
	Number	\$	Number	\$	\$
Balance, January 1, 2010,					
December 31, 2010 and					
December 31, 2011	28,884,658	8,297,602	4,000,000	288,206	8,585,808

#### c) Weighted average common shares

The basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the years ended December 31, 2011, was 28,884,658 (December 31, 2010 - 28,884,658).

#### d) Stock options

Under the terms of the stock option plan:

- i) From time to time, the Company designates eligible participants to whom options will be granted and the number of shares to be optioned to each;
- ii) Eligible participants are persons who are directors, officers, employees and technical consultants of the Company;
- iii) Options to purchase shares are non-transferable and are exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant;
- iv) Shares to be optioned shall not exceed 2,888,465 and the total number of shares to be optioned to any eligible participant shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the class as at the date such option is granted;
- v) The option price for the shares is determined at the time of granting of the option but cannot be less than the fair market value of the shares at the time the option is granted less any applicable discount permitted by the Toronto Venture Exchange; and
- vi) The term during which any option granted may be exercised is determined by the Company at the time the option is granted but may not exceed the maximum period permitted from time to time by the Toronto Venture Exchange.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 16 Capital stock (continued)

#### d) Stock options (continued)

The following table summarizes the movements in the Company's stock options during the years ended:

	December 31, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding – Beginning of year	1,687,500	0.26	1,673,349	0.34
Granted	150,000	0.12	360,000	0.14
Expired	<u>(160,000)</u>	0.35	<u>(345,849)</u>	0.50
Outstanding – End of year	<u>1,677,500</u>	0.24	<u>1,687,500</u>	0.26

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding as at:

		December 31, 2011			December 31, 2010		
Exercise price \$	Issue date	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average contractual life (yrs)	Options exercisable	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average contractual life (yrs)	Options exercisable
0.20	Aug 29, 2007	975,000	0.66	975,000	975,000	1.66	975,000
0.52	Mar 17, 2008	262,500	1.21	197,500	352,500	2.21	177,500
0.14	May 27, 2010	280,000	2.40	280,000	350,000	3.40	350,000
0.15	Oct 19, 2010	10,000	3.81	2,500	10,000	4.81	–
0.12	May 2, 2011	140,000	3.34	140,000	–	–	–
0.10	Sept 26, 2011	5,000	4.74	–	–	–	–
0.10	Oct 26, 2011	5,000	4.82	–	–	–	–
		<u>1,677,500</u>	1.31	<u>1,595,000</u>	<u>1,687,500</u>	2.16	<u>1,502,500</u>

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**16 Capital stock** (continued)

**d) Stock options** (continued)

The compensation charge for the options issued was determined based on the fair value of the options at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2011	2010
Expected option life	4 years	4 years
Risk-free interest rate	2.28%	2.78%
Expected dividend yield	\$nil	\$nil
Expected volatility	200%	214%

150,000 options were granted during the year ended December 31, 2011 (2010 - 360,000). The weighted average grant-date fair value of options granted during 2011 amounted to \$0.12 per option. The net stock compensation charge, after adjusting for stock option forfeitures, amounted to \$17,108 (2010 - \$58,900).

**e) Warrants**

The Company issued two tranches of warrants in 2009. The first tranche was issued in connection with the private placement and the second related to the line of credit obtained. Details are as follows:

	<b>2011</b>			
	<b>Exercise price</b>	<b>Number of warrants outstanding or to be issued</b>	<b>Remaining contractual life</b>	<b>Assigned value</b>
	\$			\$
Tranche 1	0.25 to 0.45	3,000,000	2.98 years	204,406
Tranche 2	0.25 to 0.45	1,000,000	2.90 years	83,800

The fair values for both tranches of warrants were determined using the following assumptions under the Black-Scholes option pricing model:

Expected warrant life	3 years
Risk-free interest rate	1.06%
Expected dividend yield	\$nil
Expected volatility	234%

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**16 Capital stock** (continued)

**e) Warrants** (continued)

In connection with the line of credit, 1,000,000 warrants were issued on April 28, 2010 when the line of credit was first drawn upon in accordance with the line of credit agreement. These warrants were recorded in the consolidated financial statements in 2009 as performance by the counterparty was complete at that date. The fair value of these warrants has been recorded as deferred financing charges and is being amortized into income over the term of the facility and is also subject to a two-year holding period commencing on the date of issuance. This is a non-cash transaction and has been excluded from the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Tranches 1 and 2 of warrants expire on November 27, 2014 and December 23, 2014, respectively.

**17 Corporate operating locations expenses by nature**

The corporate operating locations expenses of the Company are broken down as follows:

	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Shredding vehicle and related expenses	358,915	147,850
Employee wages expense	572,507	215,203
Employee benefit expense	92,303	29,095
Office and administration expense	206,418	99,410
Depreciation – equipment	130,536	71,342
Amortization – intangible assets	158,553	34,390
Loss on settlement of pre-existing relationship	–	149,775
<b>Total corporate operating expenses</b>	<b>1,519,232</b>	<b>747,065</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company operated three corporate locations – Syracuse, Albany and Milwaukee. During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company operated two corporate locations – Syracuse and Albany. The Syracuse location operated for the 8 months ended December 31, 2010 and the Albany location operated for the 6 months ended December 31, 2010.



# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 18 Selling, general and administrative expenses by nature

The selling, general and administrative expenses of the Company are broken down as follows:

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
	\$	\$
Employee wages expense	770,867	755,312
Employee benefits expense	54,179	62,136
Share-based compensation	17,108	58,900
Professional fees	854,674	268,875
Technology	111,558	108,091
Rent and office expense	75,302	63,429
Advertising	76,083	44,368
Selling and development	203,793	64,234
Bad debt expense	103,320	35,811
Amortization of deferred financing charges	22,086	22,086
Depreciation – equipment	3,014	6,520
Amortization – intangible assets	338,141	276,967
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(66,163)	143,600
Other	165,620	171,378
<b>Total selling, general and administrative expenses</b>	<u>2,729,582</u>	<u>2,081,707</u>

### Compensation of key management

Included in employee wages and benefits expense above are key management personnel compensation as follows:

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
	\$	\$
Wages and benefits	658,336	638,926
Share-based compensation	16,234	44,109
<b>Total</b>	<u>674,570</u>	<u>683,035</u>

Key management personnel are comprised of the Company's Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, President, Vice President of Operations, and former Chief Operating Officer.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 19 Income taxes

#### Reconciliation of total tax recovery

The effective rate on the Company's loss before income tax differs from the expected amount that would arise using the statutory income tax rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows:

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(564,169)	(294,543)
Income tax rate	28%	31%
Expected income tax recovery based on above rates	(159,000)	(91,300)
Non-deductible expenses	12,000	22,000
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences and other	37,914	48,857
Income tax recovery	<u>(109,086)</u>	<u>(20,443)</u>

The Company's statutory tax rate decreased to 28.25% in 2011 from 31% in 2010 as a result of a change in tax legislation.

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
	\$	\$
<b>Provision for (recovery of) income taxes is comprised of:</b>		
Current income taxes	(17,603)	20,000
Deferred income taxes	(91,483)	(40,443)
	<u>(109,086)</u>	<u>(20,443)</u>

#### Deferred tax

Components of the net deferred income tax liability are as follows:

	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2011</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2010</u>	<u>January 1,</u> <u>2010</u>
	\$	\$	\$
<b>Deferred income tax liability:</b>			
Intangible assets	(468,110)	(508,232)	(565,449)
Equipment	—	(33,000)	—
<b>Deferred income tax asset:</b>			
Other	58,000	51,000	14,000
<b>Net deferred income tax liability</b>	<u>(410,110)</u>	<u>(490,232)</u>	<u>(551,449)</u>

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 19 Income taxes (continued)

The following reflects the balance of temporary differences for which no deferred income tax asset has been recognized as realization is not considered probable:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Non-capital losses	5,815,000	4,917,000	3,764,000
Intangible assets and equipment	835,000	1,597,000	2,073,000
Tax deductible share issue costs	153,000	223,000	270,000

The Company has incurred Canadian non-capital losses of \$5,629,000 that can be carried forward to reduce taxes payable in Canada. The losses expire at various times through December 31, 2031. The Company has incurred US non-capital losses of \$186,000 that can be carried forward to reduce taxes payable in the US. The losses expire at various times through December 31, 2031.

### 20 Commitments and contingency

#### Commitments

The Company leases office premises in Mississauga, Ontario, Canada. The lease expires on September 30, 2013. Additionally, the Company leases facilities in Albany, which expires on March 31, 2013, Syracuse, which expires on August 31, 2015 and Milwaukee, which expires on May 31, 2013. Certain contracts include renewal options for various periods of time. For the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred \$116,458 (December 31, 2010 - \$83,809) in lease payments as an expense included in 'selling, general and administrative expenses' and 'corporate operating expenses'.

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

	\$
Less than 1 year	156,372
Between 1 and 5 years	140,232
More than 5 years	—
<b>Total</b>	<u>296,604</u>

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 20 Commitments and contingency (continued)

#### Contingency

On June 18, 2010, three franchisees filed a complaint with the United States District Court, South District of New York, which management of the Company believes is without merit. The complaint has listed the following causes of action, (1) breach of contract and breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing by PFC, (2) fraudulent misrepresentation by PFC, (3) negligent misrepresentation by PFC, and (4) violation of various state laws by PFC. These franchisees are located in Florida, North Carolina and Wisconsin. On July 13, 2010, one additional franchisee located in New York State joined the aforementioned complaint. On December 31, 2010, in conjunction with the purchase of the Proshred Wisconsin business by the Company, the Wisconsin franchisee permanently withdrew from the legal complaint. On January 1, 2012, in conjunction with the purchase of the Proshred New York City business by the Company, the New York City franchisee permanently withdrew from the legal complaint. As of January 1, 2012, two franchisees remain in the legal complaint.

The Company intends to vigorously defend against this claim. The Company is strongly of the view that it (1) has not breached any contracts or agreements with its franchisees and has acted in good faith with all franchisees, (2) has not made any fraudulent misrepresentations to any franchisees, (3) has not made any negligent misrepresentations to any franchisees, and (4) has complied with all state laws as well as Federal Trade Commission rules and regulations regarding franchising.

The final outcome with respect to this claim cannot be predicted nor can the costs to defend this claim be quantified with certainty and therefore there can be no assurance that its resolution will not have an adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial position. No amounts, other than legal costs, have been accrued in these consolidated financial statements relating to this claim.

### 21 Financial instruments and fair values

The Company has various financial assets that consist of: cash, trade receivables and notes receivable from franchisees. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable and long-term debt.

The Company, through its financial assets and liabilities, has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: interest rate risk, credit risk, foreign exchange risk and liquidity risk. Senior management is responsible for setting acceptable levels of risk and reviewing risk management activities as necessary.

#### Interest rate risk

The Company's cash is subject to cash flow risk, as it earns interest at prevailing and fluctuating market rates. The fixed rate notes receivable from franchisees, and the line of credit facility that has a fixed interest rate of 10% per annum and truck loans that have a fixed interest rate of 8.14% per annum, are subject to interest rate fair value risk, as their fair values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market rates.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**21 Financial instruments and fair values** (continued)

**Credit risk**

In accordance with its investment policy, the Company maintains cash deposits with banks. The credit risk on cash is limited because the counterparties are banks with high-credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Receivables from franchisees

The accounts receivable from franchisees are exposed to credit risk from the possibility that franchisees may experience financial difficulty. The Company mitigates the risk of credit loss by limiting its exposure to any one franchisee. Credit assessments were conducted with respect to all new franchisees and existing franchisees. In addition, the receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. As of December 31, 2011, 6 franchisees accounted for 73% of the accounts receivable balance (December 31, 2010 - 6 franchises accounted for 61%). For the year ended December 31, 2011, 3 franchisees accounted for 28% of the Company's revenues (December 31, 2010 - 3 franchisees accounted for 32%). As of December 31, 2011, 37% of accounts receivable were over 90 days old and related to two franchises (December 31, 2010 - 26% of accounts receivable were over 90 days old and related to one franchise). Subsequent to year-end, a significant portion of the accounts receivable over 90 days old was settled as a result of the purchase of the New York City franchise, see note 26.

The aging analysis for trade accounts receivable from franchisees past due but not impaired and impaired is as follows:

	<u>December 31, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>	<u>January 1, 2010</u>
	\$	\$	\$
<b>Past due but not impaired</b>			
Up to 3 months	10,420	—	2,332
3 to 6 months	83,580	21,462	5,922
Over 6 months	—	—	—
<b>Impaired</b>			
Up to 3 months	6,912	—	—
3 to 6 months	12,049	—	—
Over 6 months	67,803	40,762	—

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**21 Financial instruments and fair values** (continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the allowance for credit losses from trade receivables from franchisees:

	<u>December 31, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
<b>Opening balance</b>	40,762	–
Additions	44,552	40,823
Foreign exchange	1,450	(61)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<u>86,764</u>	<u>40,762</u>

Also refer to note 7 for details of notes receivable from franchisees and impairments recorded.

Receivables from shredding customers

The accounts receivable are exposed to credit risk from the possibility that customers may experience financial difficulty. The Company mitigates the risk of credit loss by limiting its exposure to any one customer. All new customers are required to make payments for services by way of preapproved credit card, and credit is extended only after a credit assessment is conducted. In addition, the receivable balances with customers are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debt is not significant. At December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, no customer accounted for more than 10% of the accounts receivable balance. For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, no customer accounted for more than 10% of the Company's revenues in this category. As of December 31, 2011, 10% of accounts receivable in this category was over 90 days old. The Company has recorded an allowance of \$2,834 for credit losses from accounts receivable from shredding customers. The Company does not have any reason to believe it will not collect all remaining balances.

The aging analysis for accounts receivable from shredding customers past due is as follows:

	<u>December 31, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
<b>Past due but not impaired</b>		
Up to 3 months	18,194	16,658
3 to 6 months	33,663	9,321
Over 6 months	–	–
<b>Impaired</b>		
3 to 6 months	2,834	–
Over 6 months	–	–

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 21 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

#### Foreign exchange risk

Since the Company operates internationally, it is exposed to currency risks as a result of potential exchange rate fluctuations related to non-intragroup transactions. Fluctuations in the Canadian dollar (CAD) and the US dollar (USD) exchange rates could have a potentially significant impact on the Company's results of operations. If there were a foreign exchange rate variation of -5% (depreciation of the USD) and +5% (appreciation of the USD) against the CAD, from a period-end rate of USD\$1.00 = CAD\$1.0170, the total impact to net loss would be a decrease/increase of approximately \$150,000.

#### Liquidity risk

The Company's objective is to have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The Company has incurred significant losses to date, and has a deficit of \$6.8 million at December 31, 2011. Cash flow forecasting is performed by management, which monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs at all times. Although management considers its assumptions used in its cash flow forecasts to be reasonable, there is no assurance that the cash flow forecasts will be achieved. The Company monitors its cash balances and cash flows generated from operations to meet requirements. Based on overall cash generation capacity and overall financial position, while there can be no assurance, management believes the Company will be able to meet financial obligations as they come due. The Company does not have any financial covenants to comply with.

The current liabilities of \$771,541 at December 31, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$641,400), are due to be settled within one year from the balance sheet date.

At December 31, 2011, the Company has cash of \$3,011,786 and working capital of \$2,982,235. The Company also has access to a \$5.37 million line of credit, of which \$5.37 million has been drawn as of December 31, 2011. \$2.5 million of the cash was used to purchase the New York City business from a current franchisee on January 1, 2012. The line of credit is repayable on November 27, 2014 and interest payments are due semi-annually. Subsequent to year-end, the Company increased its line of credit to \$6 million (see note 26).

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 21 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

The table below analyzes the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period from the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. The analysis is based on foreign exchange and interest rates in effect at the consolidated statement of financial position date, and includes both principal and interest cash flows for notes payable and long-term debt.

<b>Principal</b>	<b>Less than 3 months \$</b>	<b>3 months to 1 year \$</b>	<b>2 – 5 years \$</b>	<b>Over 5 years \$</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	686,167	–	–	–
Notes payable	–	–	20,340	–
Long-term debt	17,358	52,075	5,566,729	–

<b>Interest</b>	<b>Less than 3 months \$</b>	<b>3 months to 1 year \$</b>	<b>2 – 5 years \$</b>	<b>Over 5 years \$</b>
Notes payable	–	–	1,688	–
Long-term debt	4,427	581,101	1,581,946	–

#### Liquidity risk

<b>Total principal and interest</b>	<b>Less than 3 months \$</b>	<b>3 months to 1 year \$</b>	<b>2 – 5 years \$</b>	<b>Over 5 years \$</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	686,167	–	–	–
Notes payable	–	–	22,028	–
Long-term debt	21,785	633,176	7,148,675	–

#### Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value amounts of many of the Company's financial instruments, including cash, trade receivables, trade payables and accrued liabilities, which are all carried at amortized cost, approximate their fair value due primarily to the short-term maturity of the related instruments. The fair value estimates of the Company's notes receivable from franchisees (note 7), are made as at a specific point in time based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. The carrying value of the Company's notes payable and long-term debt approximates fair value as the rates are similar to rates currently available to the Company.

These techniques involve uncertainties and are affected by the assumptions used and the judgments made regarding risk characteristics of various financial instruments, discount rates, estimates of future cash flows, future expected loss experience and other factors. The carrying value of the Company's notes receivable from franchisees at December 31, 2011, amounted to \$246,477 (December 31, 2010 - \$141,883; January 1, 2010 - \$164,226) with fair value estimated to amount to \$225,081 (December 31, 2010 - \$121,008; January 1, 2010 - \$130,399), respectively.



# **RediShred Capital Corp.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### **22 Capital management**

The Company defines capital as shareholders' equity. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains the appropriate capital levels to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or issue debt securities.

### **23 Segment reporting**

The business segments presented reflect the management structure of the Company and the way in which the Company's management reviews business performance. Prior to April 30, 2010, the Company operated one business segment, (1) the granting and managing of shredding business franchises under the "Proshred" trademark (Franchising and licensing). Upon the acquisition of Syracuse, Albany and Milwaukee, the Company operates two reportable operating segments, (1) the granting and managing of shredding business franchises under the "Proshred" trademark (Franchising and licensing), and (2) the operation of corporately owned shredding businesses (Corporate locations).

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**23 Segment reporting** (continued)

Total assets and liabilities by reportable operating segment are as follows:

	Franchising and licensing		Corporate locations		Total	
	December 31, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	December 31, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	December 31, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>						
<b>Current assets</b>						
Cash	218,286	824,269	2,793,500	164,323	3,011,786	988,592
Cash attributable to Ad Fund	137,818	–	–	–	137,818	–
Trade receivables	201,972	282,064	258,142	132,846	460,114	414,910
Prepaid expenses	22,789	12,598	40,807	32,423	63,596	45,021
Notes receivable from franchisees	62,859	33,178	–	–	62,859	33,178
Income tax recoverable	17,603	–	–	–	17,603	–
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>661,327</b>	<b>1,152,109</b>	<b>3,092,449</b>	<b>329,592</b>	<b>3,753,776</b>	<b>1,481,701</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>						
Notes receivable from franchisees	183,619	108,705	–	–	183,619	108,705
Equipment	–	4,584	565,294	655,922	565,294	660,506
Deferred financing charges	66,259	88,345	–	–	66,259	88,345
Intangible assets	2,937,129	2,409,181	621,677	770,578	3,558,806	3,179,759
Goodwill	–	–	878,270	1,112,232	878,270	1,112,232
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,848,334</b>	<b>3,762,924</b>	<b>5,157,690</b>	<b>2,868,324</b>	<b>9,006,024</b>	<b>6,631,248</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>						
<b>Current liabilities</b>						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	370,980	413,062	315,187	100,497	686,167	513,559
Deferred revenue	10,170	–	–	–	10,170	–
Notes payable	–	–	22,028	127,841	22,028	127,841
Current portion of long-term debt	–	–	53,176	–	53,176	–
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>381,150</b>	<b>413,062</b>	<b>390,391</b>	<b>228,338</b>	<b>771,541</b>	<b>641,400</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>						
Long-term debt	–	–	5,544,805	2,790,000	5,544,805	2,790,000
Deferred tax liability	410,110	490,232	–	–	410,110	490,232
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>791,260</b>	<b>903,294</b>	<b>5,935,196</b>	<b>3,018,338</b>	<b>6,726,456</b>	<b>3,921,632</b>

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**23 Segment reporting** (continued)

The Company incurred \$29,821 in capital expenditures relating to its corporate operations during the year ended December 31, 2011 (December 31, 2010- \$468,941). The Company did not have any capital expenditures related to its franchising operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 (December 31, 2010- \$6,608).

**Geographic information**

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
<b>Canada</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Equipment	–	4,584	4,505
Deferred financing charges	66,259	88,345	110,431
Intangible assets	1,376,307	716,683	120,841
<b>United States</b>			
Notes receivable from franchisees	246,477	141,883	164,226
Equipment	565,294	655,922	–
Intangible assets	2,182,499	2,463,075	2,055,197
Goodwill	878,270	1,112,232	–
<b>Total</b>			
Notes receivable from franchisees	246,477	141,883	164,226
Equipment	565,294	660,506	4,505
Deferred financing charges	66,259	88,345	110,431
Intangible assets	3,558,806	3,179,759	2,176,038
Goodwill	878,270	1,112,232	–

**Revenue**

All revenues were attributed to the United States, with the exception of a \$nil license fee (2010 - \$250,000), which was attributed to the Middle East.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 23 Segment reporting (continued)

#### Net loss by operating segment

Total net loss by reportable operating segment is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2011			
	Franchising and licensing	Corporate locations	Corporate overhead	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	1,367,588	2,011,795	—	3,379,383
Direct costs	—	(1,230,144)	—	(1,230,144)
Corporate overhead	(1,831,960)	(173,372)	(427,171)	(2,432,503)
Reversal of impairment	836,919	—	—	836,919
Impairment of goodwill	—	(247,688)	—	(247,688)
Depreciation and amortization	(363,241)	(289,089)	—	(652,330)
Foreign currency gain, net	—	—	66,163	66,163
Interest expense	—	(286,915)	—	(286,915)
Interest income	2,946	—	—	2,946
Income tax recovery	109,086	—	—	109,086
Net income (loss)	121,338	(215,413)	(361,008)	(455,083)

  

	For the year ended December 31, 2010			
	Franchising and licensing	Corporate locations	Corporate overhead	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	1,290,052	713,711	—	2,003,763
Direct costs	—	(491,556)	—	(491,556)
Corporate overhead	(1,056,649)	(90,340)	(485,545)	(1,632,534)
Reversal of impairment	598,603	—	—	598,603
Depreciation and amortization	(305,573)	(105,734)	—	(411,307)
Foreign currency loss, net	—	—	(143,600)	(143,600)
Loss on settlement of pre-existing relationship	—	(149,775)	—	(149,775)
Interest expense	—	(73,082)	—	(73,082)
Interest income	4,945	—	—	4,945
Recovery of income taxes	20,443	—	—	20,443
Net income (loss)	551,821	(196,776)	(629,145)	(274,100)

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**23 Segment reporting** (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company operated three corporate locations from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011. For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company operated two corporate locations. The operating results included for 2010 are from May 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010.

**24 Related party balances and transactions**

A Director of the Company is the owner of the Tampa, Florida Proshred franchise. Included in trade receivables and notes receivable from franchisees at December 31, 2011, is \$1,592 (December 31, 2010 - \$9,141) due from the Director's franchise. During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company earned royalty and service fee amounts of \$87,165 (December 31, 2010 - \$79,560) from the Director's franchise.

Included in selling, general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2011 are insurance premium amounts of \$15,317 (December 31, 2010 - \$16,929) paid to an insurance brokerage firm owned by a Director of the Company.

All related party transactions have been recorded at their exchange amounts.

**25 Transition to IFRS**

The Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. IFRS 1 requires that comparative financial information be provided for the first date at which the Company has applied IFRS, which was January 1, 2010 ("transition date"). In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has also retrospectively applied all published IFRS standards effective as of December 31, 2011 and applied certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions as applicable for first time IFRS adopters.

The effect of the Company's transition to IFRS, described in note 2, is summarized in this note as follows:

- (a) Elected exemptions from full retrospective application;
- (b) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application;
- (c) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS; and
- (d) Notes to the reconciliations.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**25 Transition to IFRS** (continued)

**(a) Elected exemptions from full retrospective application**

In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has applied certain of the optional exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRS. The optional exemptions applied are described below.

*Business combinations* – IFRS 1 allows for the guidance under IFRS 3 (revised), *Business Combinations*, to be applied either retrospectively or prospectively from the transition date. The retrospective basis would require restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to its transition date. The Company has elected to adopt IFRS 3 (revised) prospectively and has not restated its business combinations prior to its transition date. Accordingly, all business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010 have not been restated.

*Cumulative translation differences* – IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*, requires an entity to determine the translation differences in accordance with IFRS from the date on which a subsidiary was formed or acquired. IFRS 1 allows cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be deemed zero at the date of transition to IFRS, with future gains or losses on subsequent disposal of any foreign operations to exclude translation differences arising from periods prior to the date of transition to IFRS. RediShred deemed all cumulative translation differences to be zero on transition to IFRS.

**(b) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application**

In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 the Company has applied certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS. The mandatory exceptions applied from full retrospective application of IFRS are described below.

*Estimates* – Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP will not be revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policies between IFRS and Canadian GAAP.

# RediShred Capital Corp.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 25 Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### (c) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive loss for prior periods. The following is the reconciliation of the Company's total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in accordance with IFRS at the transition date of January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010:

	Notes	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
		\$	\$
<b>Total equity as reported under Canadian GAAP</b>		<u>4,088,948</u>	<u>5,293,534</u>
Impairment of assets, net of reversals	(i)	(1,790,216)	(2,388,818)
Depreciation	(ii)	416,814	—
Deferred taxes	(iii)	47,422	94,550
Business combinations	(iv)	<u>(53,352)</u>	<u>—</u>
Total adjustments to equity		<u>(1,379,332)</u>	<u>(2,294,268)</u>
<b>Total equity as reported under IFRS</b>		<u>2,709,616</u>	<u>2,999,266</u>

The following is the reconciliation of the Company's comprehensive loss reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its comprehensive loss in accordance with IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010:

	Notes	For the year ended December 31, 2010
		\$
<b>Comprehensive loss as reported under Canadian GAAP</b>		<u>(1,291,808)</u>
Reversal of impairment	(i)	599,032
Depreciation	(ii)	416,814
Deferred taxes	(iii)	(47,558)
Business combinations	(iv)	(53,352)
Share-based payments	(v)	<u>28,322</u>
Total adjustments to comprehensive loss		<u>943,258</u>
<b>Comprehensive loss as reported under IFRS</b>		<u>(348,550)</u>

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**25 Transition to IFRS** (continued)

**Notes to the reconciliations**

(i) Impairment of assets

Under Canadian GAAP, impairment testing of long-lived assets is based on a two-step approach, in which an asset group's carrying value is compared to the group's undiscounted cash flows. If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset group is impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the fair value and the carrying value. Under Canadian GAAP impairments are not subsequently reversed. Under IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets* ("IAS 36") the impairment test is based on a one-step approach, in which a review of impairment indicators is performed and if there is an indication of impairment, an assets carrying value is compared to its recoverable amount, which is estimated as the higher of the asset's or cash generation units ("CGUs") fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use. The fair value less costs to sell and the value-in-use is calculated based on discounted cash flows. Impairment losses for assets other than goodwill are reversed in future periods if the circumstances that led to the impairment no longer exist. The reversal is limited to restoring the carrying amount such that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized in prior periods.

The Company assessed its impairment indicators at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010. The Company also assessed its indicators of reversals of impairment at December 31, 2010. At each reporting period, there was an indication of impairment or reversal of impairment on certain CGUs to warrant an analysis to be performed. Based on the impairment review performed at January 1, 2010, the recoverable amount of certain CGUs was less than their carrying amounts and the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$2,388,818, which was recorded as an impairment of intangible assets of \$2,357,257 and an impairment of equipment of \$31,561. At December 31, 2010, the Company determined the recoverable amount of certain CGUs was higher than their carrying amounts and recorded a reversal of impairment of intangible assets of \$598,603. Refer to note 13 for assumptions used.

(ii) Depreciation

The adjustments to the depreciation are a result of the impairment loss recognized at January 1, 2010. The asset's amortization amounts for fiscal 2010 were impacted and reduced accordingly, to reflect the lower carrying value.

(iii) Deferred tax liability

Upon initial recognition of the Company's intangible assets, a deferred tax liability was recognized as the difference between the accounting value of the intangible assets and their related tax values. The Company has adjusted the deferred tax liability for the related impact as a result of the impairment loss recognized at January 1, 2010, the related impact as a result of the reversal of impairment previously recorded at December 31, 2010 and the revised depreciation recorded in 2010.



**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**25 Transition to IFRS** (continued)

The following table highlights the changes to the deferred tax liability:

	<b>December 31, 2010</b>	<b>January 1, 2010</b>
	\$	\$
<b>Deferred Tax Liability – Canadian GAAP</b>	(533,000)	(646,000)
Changes to accounting values	42,768	94,551
<b>Deferred Tax Liability – IFRS</b>	<u>(490,232)</u>	<u>(551,449)</u>

(iv) Business combinations

Under Canadian GAAP, contingent consideration is not recorded until the conditional element has been resolved. Furthermore, acquisition related costs are capitalized as part of the cost of the acquisition. Under IFRS 3, the Company is required to value the cost of its business combinations at fair value at the acquisition date of assets transferred, liabilities and contingent consideration incurred and equity instruments issued by the acquirer as well as expense all acquisition related costs. As a result, the Company has estimated the fair value of the contingent consideration related to the business combinations completed in 2010 and capitalized them as part of the cost of the acquisitions. In addition, all acquisition related costs have been expensed in the respective period.

(v) Share-based payments

Under IFRS 2, *Share-based payments*, the Company is required to treat each tranche within an award as a separate award and calculate compensation expense for each tranche over its own distinct vesting period. IFRS 2 also requires an estimate of the forfeiture rate in the calculation of periodic compensation expense, as opposed to being optional under Canadian GAAP. As a result, the Company has estimated a forfeiture rate and calculated its compensation expense in accordance with IFRS 2 resulting in an adjustment at the transition date between two accounts within equity and during the year ended December 31, 2010.

(vi) Adjustments to the statements of cash flows

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant impact on cash flows generated by the Company except that, under IFRS, cash flows relating to interest, dividends and income taxes are required to be disclosed separately on the statement of cash flows. Cash flows relating to interest are classified in a consistent manner as operating, investing or financing each period. Under Canadian GAAP, cash flows relating to interest payments were classified as operating.

**RediShred Capital Corp.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010**

---

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**25 Transition to IFRS** (continued)

(vii) Cumulative translation differences

Under IFRS 1, the Company elected to set the cumulative translation amount of \$161,067 under Canadian GAAP to \$nil upon transition to IFRS. This has been reflected as a reclassification between accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and deficit and thus does not affect reported total equity. There was an immaterial impact on the cumulative translation amount for the year ended December 31, 2010.

**26 Subsequent events**

On January 1, 2012, the Company completed the acquisition of the Proshred New York City business from an existing franchisee for an aggregate purchase price of US\$2,569,000. The Company withdrew funds from its line of credit facility and has obtained vendor financing relating to the purchase of the New York City assets. In conjunction with the purchase of the business, the exiting franchisee withdrew from the legal complaint filed against the Company in June 2010. The New York City operating results will be included in the 2012 financial statements.

The Company is in the process of valuing the assets and liabilities acquired. The preliminary purchase price allocation is as follows.

	\$
<b>Assets acquired</b>	
Equipment	651,334
Customer lists	231,835
Franchise intangibles	1,087,685
Goodwill	652,866
	<u>2,623,720</u>
<b>Consideration given</b>	
Cash	2,246,860
Promissory notes	280,858
Settlement of accounts receivable	96,002
	<u>2,623,720</u>
Acquisition costs (expensed in statement of comprehensive loss)	<u>44,755</u>

On January 31, 2012, the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement with its Chicago South franchisee for the franchisee to purchase the Chicago North territories. The Chicago South franchisee has also renewed his existing franchise agreement for an additional five year period. The Company will recognize US\$93,300 in franchise fee revenue in the first quarter of 2012.

In March 2012, the line of credit limit (see note 15) was increased by \$0.63 million to \$6.0 million, repayable on November 27, 2014; all other terms of the agreement remained unchanged.

